o Grant Thornton

12

SOLEN

IO

23/1 01'2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

Our Ref DAT/IDM/HAD/LKM/F00778/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

Hartwell House
55.61 Victona Street
Bristol BS1 6FT

T 44 (0117 305 7600
F +44 (0)117 305 7785

DX 78112 Bristol
21 October 2015 www grant-thornton co uk

Dear Sirs

First Capital Wealth Limited - In Liquidation ("the Company”)
In the High Court of Justice, No. 8982 of 2013

Introduction

Following my appomtment as hiqutdator of the Company on 11 September 2014, 1n
accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now report on the progress of the
hquidation for the year ended 10 September 2015 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of my recespts and payments for the year ended 10 September
2015

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by me in the pertod 11 September
2014 to 10 September 2015 and a statement of expenses mcurred in the period

¢ Appendx C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additional mformation from the hiquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the iquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

1 am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as an insolvency
practittoner

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 08293453

Regpustered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinmngfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report .
According to the Official Recetver's report to creditors dated 13 May 2014, the Company had
no known assets with realisable value at the date of hquidation

Chartersd Accountants

Grant Thoemion UK LLP s @ limitad Eabilty partnersiup registared in England and Wales, No OC307742 Registered offica Grani Thornion Hotss, Mallon Strest, Euston Square Loodon NW1 2EP

A list of members is available from our regustered office  Grant Thomion UK LLP s authorsed and regulatad by the Financial Conduct Authority

Grant Thormion UK LLP 15 a member i of Grant Thornton Intefnational L {GTIL). GTIL and the mefiber &rms am nol a workdwide partnershep Services ars delivered by the member frms, GTIL and

ihnamm--ruagentsof and da rat obbigals one ancfior and are not Hable for coe ancther's acts of orlssions A Est of petsonnel permutad by Grant Tharmin & acoeg, appontments s
and of their resp authorising bedies may be inspectad at the above adcress Plazsa 50a www grant thomion co uk for further detalls




32

33

34

35

36

42

43

Following an mvestigation into the affais of the Company by the Financial Conduct
Authonty (FCA), a petttton to wand up the Company was presented on 18 December 2013
on the grounds of carrying on regulated activities within the meaning of section 22(1) of the
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 while neither an authorsed person nor an exempt
person A windwg up order was subsequenty made on 18 March 2014

Following my appomtment as liquidator I have been mvestigating the affairs of the Company
and the events leading up to its insolvency To date the Cormpany's sole director has failed to
provide me with any books and records or adequate accounting records 1 have obtained and
undertaken a detalled review of the documentation used to support the winding up petition
presented by the FCA, as well as the Company's bank statements and information requested
from creditors of the Company I have also been hatsing with the Official Recewver and the
FCA in relation to their continuing investigations

I have interviewed one individual regarding their mvolvement m the Company and I am
attempting to trace the Company's former director to attend an mterview regarding hus
involvement and role in the Company

My investigattons ate on-going 1 respect of thts matter and I hope to be 1n a posttion to
update creditors further 1 due course

To date no dividend payments have been made to the creditors and I am not currently 1 a
position to make a distribution The timing and quantum of future dividend distibutions 1s
dependent on my realisations in the hqmdation

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses

On 11 November 2014 the creditors resolved that I draw my remuneration by reference to
my time costs with a 25% uplift You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C
that my time costs to date are £38,983 and from the receipts and payments account attached
at Appendix A, that | have not yet drawn any fees Tiume costs of £38,983 mcutred in the
period but not drawn as remuneration to date arce disclosed 1n Appendix B

Time 15 charged 10 units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

https / /www 13 org uk/media/documments fpublications /professional/Gude to Tiquidators
Fees Oct 2015 pdf)

Alternatively I will supply this information by post on request




44

45

The hourly charge out rates used 1 calculating tume costs for the period are as follows

£
Partners up to 615
Directors up to 515
Managers up to 470
Other sentor professional up to 305
Admimustrators up to 230
Assistants and support staff up to 175

I have not yet drawn any expenses and have expenses to take i due coutse as set out in
Appendix B

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of First Capital Wealth Limited

David Ingra
1dator

Li
Enc




First Capital Wealth Limited - in liquidation

Receipts and payments account
from 11 September 2014 to 10 September 2015

Statetnent
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Recelpts
000
Payments
O R Remuneration 1,070 00
ISA Account Fees 88 00
1,158 00
Balance - 10 September 2015 (1,158.00)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,158 00)

(1,158 00)

Appendix A




B Remuneration
in the period

Liqudator's Fees
Time costs

Expenses

Speaific Bond

JLT

Statutory Advertistng
Courts Advertising
Land Registry [ees
HM Land Regstry
Travel Costs

Subsistence

Miscellaneous

Appendix B

charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

Charged/mcurred
in period
11/09/2014 to
10/09/2015 | .
e . : £\
. 38,983
: . 1000
101 52
' B400
‘ . 67800
1908’
: 1500

Of which paid to

N 10/09/2015

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil




C SIP 9 information

Appendix C

| First Capitat Wealth Limited- In Liquidation i | , ! ! | Appendix C
\SIP9 Analysis to 10 Septembaor 2015 1 | s | ' H |
: [ i : ! } ! 1
SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS Partocr Manager | Scoior Profcssional| Admn / Support 1otal Avernge
His | His § Hrs Hrs . Hrs! £l Houry
Admumstration and Planning 020, 600, 260 410 3290 664525 £ 20198
i : .
Investigatins 725! 13 50 1025 11230' 370" 3054575 £ 21257
i t
i b )
Realisation of Assets 000’ 000 000 040, 640 T100] £ 177 50
' v v
i ; b R
Creditors 000, 000 120 310 930, 1,721 00| £ 18505
F ' !
] T { !
Grand Totsl 7451 19 90 14 05 144 90° 186.30° 38,983 00| £ 209 25
- i I - - ! i I ' oLt
N I ! I ! [

I Admintstration & Plannizg
!

1
|Inwsﬂgltim!
|

L. - P
|Realyation of Assets
|

1Creditors

'comespondence, dealing with taxconcspondence. I
F} 1

y ' i !

|tnchsdes Investigation into Company’s affsws and assets that may kave been held p

| : I

|Inch:des, laming with tbe Company’s bankers

1 i N

| i ! st

\Inchudes comespondence wth unsecured creditors
i

i f
i }

norto Liqudstion

‘

Inchzdes case planning stawirory nbl:p_uoﬁ_s_(e g statutory mtu;nsi mm_men;_née of cash and estate records ge;j:n] 1
¥

'
|
|
i -
|
I




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liguidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphcation to a progress report in a winding-up by the court

™

)
&)

@

)

©)

If

{a)  within the pertod mentioned i paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

{(b)  wath the permission of the coutt upon an application made within the perod
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request tn writing to the hquidator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses set out i the progress report, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request s in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progtess report

The pertod referred to m paragraph (1)(a) s 21 days of recespt of the progress report

The hiquidator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
{b)  so far as the liqmdator considers that
{§) the time ot cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
iquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(1) the hiquidator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformanon, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the gtving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

()  the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),

and the court may make such otder as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of patagraph (4}, the order of the court under that
patagraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for tn Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply whete the hquidator is the Official Recerver




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

1)

(14)

(1B)

@

3)

®

©

Any secured cteditor, or any unsecuted creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that credttor) or the petmisston of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the ordets in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the bass fixed for the liqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(€  expenses incurred by the hqudator,

ts or ate, in all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

patagraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than B weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recetpt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses 1 question
("the relevant report")

‘The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

Tf the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix 2 venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the iquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce mn support of 1t

If the court constdets the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one ot more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{0  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration ot expenses in question be treated
as not bethg expenses of the Liquidation

(¢)  an order that the hiquidator or the liquidatot's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c} may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the iqudation




